
For requests for further information 
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel:       01270 686463 
E-Mail:    cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies 

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 22nd January, 2015 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 

 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 

 
 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at least three 
clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with that notice. This will 
enable an informed answer to be given. 
It is not required to give notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, 
however, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 2014 as a correct record. 

 
 
5. External Audit Update  (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 To consider an update on the progress of the External Auditors on delivering their 

responsibilities. 

 
 
6. Certification of Claims and Returns  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 
 To consider the key findings of the External Auditor following their completion of the 

certification process for the 2013/14 claims and returns. 

 
 
7. Treasury Management Strategy and MRP Statement 2015/16  (Pages 31 - 58) 
 
 To consider the Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP Statement for 2015/16.   

 
 
8. Compliance with the Data Protection Act, Freedom of Information Act and 

Environmental Information Regulations  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
 To consider an update on how Cheshire East Council fulfils its obligations under the Data 

Protection Act (1998), and the Freedom of Information Act (2000), including the 
Environmental Information Regulations. 

 
 
9. Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000  (Pages 65 - 

68) 
 
 To consider an update on how the Council has complied with RIPA legislation during 

2014/15. 

 
 
10. Internal Audit Interim Report 2014/15  (Pages 69 - 74) 
 
 To consider progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2014/15, revisions to the Plan, and a 

summary of the work undertaken between October and December 2014. 

 
 
11. Audit and Governance Committee Self-Assessment Update  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 
 To consider progress in implementing the actions arising from the 2013/14 self-assessment 

of the Committee against good practice, and against the evaluation of its effectiveness as 
reported in March 2014. 

 
 
 



12. Fraud and Corruption Update Report  (Pages 87 - 106) 
 
 To consider the developments both locally and nationally concerning arrangements to 

counter the threat of fraud and corruption. 

 
 
13. Revising the Council's Code of Corporate Governance  (Pages 107 - 116) 
 
 To consider the proposed approach to updating the content and format of the Council’s Code 

of Corporate Governance. 

 
 
14. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 117 - 138) 
 
 To consider the Council’s risk management assessment and an update on its current 

Corporate Risk Register. 

 
 
15. Work Plan 2014/15  (Pages 139 - 150) 
 
 To consider the Work Plan and any amendments needed. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on Thursday, 20th November, 2014 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Burkhill, S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, M Simon, B Murphy and 
F Keegan. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillors K Edwards, A Moran, B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Anita Bradley – Head of Legal Services 
Lorraine Butcher – Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning 
Dominic Oakeshott – Corporate Manager for Professional and Commercial Services 
Jon Robinson – Audit Manager 
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 
External Auditors (Grant Thornton): 
Allison Rhodes and Jon Roberts. 
 

 
25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Kolker, D Marren and L 
Roberts. 
 

26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
During consideration of item 5 (Bettercare Fund Update) Councillor S Corcoran 
declared a personal interest as his wife was GP. 
 
In the interests of openness Councillor M Hardy declared an interest in item 10 
(Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies) by virtue of being a 
Trustee of the Everybody Sport and Recreation Trust although no allowance was 
paid. 
 

27 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute 22 (Report on Customer Feedback) was amended to insert the word 
‘policy’ in line 7 of the 2nd paragraph after ‘green waste collection’.  The 
Resolution was amended to read ‘concerns 
[...]
he Internal Audit Charter following 
its initial approval in November 2013. 
 
When it was first approved it was agreed that the Internal Audit Charter should be 
reviewed periodically, and at a minimum annually, by the Internal Audit Manager, 
presented to the Corporate Leadership Board and then submitted to the 
Committee for approval.  This represented the final stage of that process. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the issues identified be noted, and the approach to achieving 
adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2014/15 be endorsed. 

 
2. That the updated Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

 
 

34 COMPLIANCE WITH CONTRACT RULES OF PROCEDURE  

 
In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution this report updated the 
Committee on Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules; it also provided an 
outline of the improvements being implemented via procurement but which also 
required changes to those rules. 
 
Contract Procedure Rule E11 required that a report be made to this Committee at 
least every 6 months, setting out the number of non compliance instances in the 
previous period broken down by service, with a description of the exceptional 
circumstances.  A table (para 10.5 of the report) gave these details.   
 
The Committee was advised that the proposed revisions to the Contract 
Procedure Rules had been approved by the Constitution Committee the previous 
day, and would now be submitted to the next meeting of the Council for final 
approval. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the update on Compliance with Contract Procedure Rules, in the 

period since March 2014, be noted. 
 

2. That the revised and updated Contract Procedure Rules, considered by 
the Constitution Committee on 19 November 2014, be noted and 
submitted to the Council on 11 December 2014, for approval. 

 
 

35 MEMBERS CODE OF CONDUCT: STANDARDS PANELS AND SUB-
COMMITTEE UPDATE  
 
Consideration was given to this report which detailed the numbers and outcomes 
of complaints under the Code of Conduct for Members which had been 
considered by the Audit and Governance Initial Assessment Panel, and the Local 
Resolution Panel, between April and October 2014.  
 
On 14 July 2014 the Council had approved a new process for dealing with 
complaints although there were some cases that had been submitted under the 

Page 5



Council’s previous scheme and remained to be dealt with under the old 
procedure.  The report, therefore, included details of complaints dealt with under 
both schemes.   
 
At the meeting it was reported that the new procedure was working well and it 
was confirmed that a complainant could refer the matter on to the Local 
Government Ombudsman in the event of being dissatisfied with the outcome. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.10 pm 
 

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 6



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
22nd January 2015 

Report of: Chief Operating Officer 
Subject/Title: External Audit Update 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Peter Raynes (Finance) 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides the Audit and Governance Committee with an update from 

the external auditors, Grant Thornton on progress in delivering their 
responsibilities. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That members receive and comment on the update report. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The appointed auditors are required to report to those charged with 

governance. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Implications for Rural Communities 
 
7.1  Not applicable 
 
8.0 Financial Implications  
 
8.1 As covered in the report. 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Head 
[...]
alified opinion and a VFM 

conclusion on the 2013/14 accounts by 31 July 2014. 

 

DCLG is consulting on proposals to bring forward the audit deadline for 2017/18 to the end of July 2018. This move to bring the accounts 

publication date forward is likely to cause significant challenges for the majority of public bodies.  

 

Although July 2018 is almost 4 years away, both local authorities and their auditors will have to make real changes in how they work to 

ensure they are 'match-fit' to achieve this deadline. This will require leadership from members and senior management.  Local government 

accountants and their auditors should start working on this now. 

 

Top tips for local authorities: 

• make preparation of the draft accounts and your audit a priority, investing appropriate resources to make it happen 

• make the year end as close to 'normal' as possible by carrying out key steps each and every month 

• discuss potential issues openly with auditors as they arise throughout the year 

• agree key milestones, deadlines and response times with your auditor 

• agree exactly what working papers are required. 

P
age 23

http://www.audit-commission.gov.uk/audit-regime/codes-of-audit-practice/auditing-the-accounts/


©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP    

© 2014 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved.  

'Grant Thornton' means Grant Thornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

Ba
[...]
Council will continue to minimise the net cost of borrowing by 

ensuring that the capital programme can be funded without the need for additional 
external borrowing.  This is supported by maximisation of alternative funding 
sources such as grants, developer contributions and capital receipts, as well as 
careful management of capital cash flows to ensure that any short term borrowing 
requirements can be met from internal resources. 

 
 

Page 31 Agenda Item 7



1.6  The key elements of the strategy for 2015/16 are for the Council to: 

• Retain capital financing costs within an affordable limit of c.£14m 

• Not enter into any overall additional external borrowing in 2015/16 

• Take an appropriate approach to risk if short term loans are required, by 
only borrowing from lenders identified in the strategy 

• Maintain security of investments by only using counterparties detailed in 
the strategy 

• Support a flexible approach to treasury management that can react to 
opportunities and market conditions to maximise effectiveness, whilst 
protecting the public funds managed within the strategy 

 
1.7  The Treasury Management Strategy set out in Appendix A will be reported to 

Cabinet on 3rd February 2015 before being presented to Full Council for approval 
on 26th February 2015. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the Treasury Management Strategy and the MRP Statement for 2015/16 

set out in Appendix A. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1  The report presents the 2015/16 Treasury Management Strategy Statement 

(TMSS), incorporating the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy Statement, 
Investment Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2015/18, required 
under Part 1 of the Local Government Act 2003. 

 
3.2  The Treasury Management Strategy details the activities of the Treasury 

Management function in the forthcoming year 2015/16. The Strategy for 2015/16 
reflects the views on interest rates of leading market forecasts provided by 
Arl
[...]
of the 2015/16 financial year. 
If it is ever proposed to vary the terms of the original MRP Statement during the year, a 
revised statement will be put to Council at that time. 

 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:    22nd January 2015 
Report of:               Customer Relations and Compliance Manager 
Subject/Title:          Compliance with Data Protection Act (1998),  

Freedom of Information Act (2000) and Environmental 
Information Regulations (2004)   

Portfolio Holder:    Councillor Paul Findlow 
 

                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on how Cheshire East Council fulfils its obligations 

under the Data Protection Act (1998) and the Freedom of Information Act (2000) 
(including the Environmental Information Regulations (EIR)).  It also highlights 
volumes of requests, trends and current and future issues.   

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the 

legislation. 
 
3.0 Reason for recommendation 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has a key role in assessing the adequacy and 

effectiveness of these arrangements. 
 
4.0      Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1      Compliance with Freedom of Information (FOI) and Data Protection (DP) legislation is 

integral to effective management of information within the Authority.  FOI legislation 
and Environmental Information Regulations make public bodies open and transparent, 
whilst DP legislation protects personal data from improper use.  It is essential, 
therefore, that all relative policies and procedures take account of these regulations. 

 
 
 

Page 59 Agenda Item 8



2 
 

7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 Failure to comply with the legislation can lead to la
[...]
particularly time and labour intensive because of the 
volume and sensitivity of the information requested. 

 
15.0  Training and Awareness 
 
15.1    FOI processes around the Council are currently being reviewed and further 

training delivered to ensure that all teams, as well as the ASDV’s, are fully 
aware of their obligations under both the Freedom of Information Act and the 
Protection of Freedoms Act. 

 
15.2 Data Protection training is a mandatory requirement for all members of staff through 

the Performance Management process.  Training and awareness in Data Protection, 
including data handling, record keeping and security,  is delivered at Induction and 
across the organisation at regular intervals. 

 
16.0    Access to Information 
 
16.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting 

the report writer: 
 
 Name:   Sandra Smith 
 Designation: Customer Relations and Compliance Manager 
 Tel No:   01270 685865 
 E-mail: sandra.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date of Meeting:       22nd January 2015 
Report of:                  Compliance and Customer Relations Manager 
Title:    Compliance with the Regulation of Investigatory 

Powers Act (2000) (RIPA) 
Portfolio Holder:       Councillor Paul Findlow 
 

                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on how the Council has complied with RIPA legislation    

during 2014/15 and the number of RIPA applications which have been authorised to 
date. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the contents of the report in respect of the numbers of 

applications and the current arrangements in place to ensure the Council complies 
with the legislation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 The Audit & Governance Committee has a key role in assessing the adequacy and 

effec
[...]
sideration and approval. 

P
age 74



      

      

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Date of Meeting:  22 January 2015 
Report of:  Audit Manager 
Title:  Audit and Governance Committee Self- Assessment 

Update 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Peter Raynes 

                                                              
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report advises Members on progress in implementing the actions 

arising from the 2013/14 self-assessment of the Audit and Governance 
Committee against good practice and the evaluation of its effectiveness 
that was reported in March 2014. 
 

1.2 Members are asked to consider the progress made in implementing the 
agreed actions and whether there is scope to do more.   
 

2.0 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Committee note: 
 

(i) the progress in relation to the implementation of actions to 
improve its effectiveness and determine any required 
amendments; and 

 
(ii) that the self-assessment of the Audit and Governance 

Committee against good practice and the evaluation of its 
effectiveness for 2014/15 will be brought to the March 2015 
meeting. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 An effective audit committee has a key role in overseeing and 

assessing the risk management, control and corporate governance 
arrangements and advising on the adequacy of these arrangements. 

 
3.2 A good standard of performance against recommended practice, 

together with a knowledgeable and experienced membership, are 
essential requirements for the Audit and Governance Committee to be 
effective. 
 

3.3 Regular self-assessments can be used to support the planning of the 
Committee’s work programme, training plans and inform the annual 
report. 

 
 

Page 75 Agenda Item 11



      

      

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 No specific fina
[...]
TMSS), incorporating the Minimum 
Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy 
Statement, Investment Strategy and 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
2015/18, required under Part 1 of the 
Local Government Act 2003. 
 
The CIPFA Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management requires all local 
authorities to agree a Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement 
including an Investment Strategy 
annually in advance of the financial 

17 To review and monitor the Council’s Treasury 
Management arrangements in accordance with the 
CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice. 
 

 

 

P
age 143



        Appendix A 
       

Work Plan 2014/15 

 

 
 

Agenda Item Description Terms of Reference May 2014  

No Detail 

year.  The strategy should incorporate 
the setting of the Council’s prudential 
indicators for the three forthcoming 
financial years.  

Compliance 
with Data 
Protection Act 
(1998),  
Freedom of 
Information Act 
(2000) and 
Environmental 
Information 
Regulations 
(2004). 
 

An update on how Cheshire East Council 
fulfils its obligations under the Data 
Protection Act (1998) and the Freedom of 
Information Act (2000) (including the 
Environmental Information Regulations 
(EIR)). It also highlights volumes of 
requests, trends and current and future 
issues.   
 
 

  

Compliance 
with the 
Regulation of 
Investigatory 
Powers Act 
(2000) (RIPA) 

This report provides an update on how the 
Council has complied with RIPA legislation    
during 2014/15 and the number of RIPA 
applications which have been authorised to 
date. 
 

  

Internal Audit 
Interim Report 
2014/15 

Progress report against the Internal Audit 
Plan 14/15. 
 
 

 

12 
 
 
 
 

To consider reports on the effectiveness of internal 
controls and monitor the implementation of agreed 
actions, including calling managers to explain lack of 
progress. 
 

P
age 144



        Appendix A 
       

Work Plan 2014/15 

 

 
 

Agenda Item Description Terms of Reference May 2014  

No Detail 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 


Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 

held on Thursday, 22nd January, 2015 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors B Burkhill, S Corcoran, M Hardy, A Kolker, B Murphy and D Neilson. 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Councillor B Moran and P Raynes. 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Andrew North – Corporate Manager Audit and Governance 
Iolanda Puzio – Legal Team Manager 
Jon Robinson – Audit Manager 
Sandra Smith – Customer Relations and Compliance Manager 
Judith Tench – Head of Corporate Resources and Stewardship 
Joanne Wilcox – Corporate Finance Manager 
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer 
 
External Auditor (Grant Thornton) 
Allison Rhodes 

 
 

36 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Fletcher and D Marren. 
 

37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

38 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
No members of the public were present. 
 

39 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Minute 30 (Payments to Directors of Council Owned Companies) was amended 
to add ‘It was suggested that full disclosure of all payments by Councillors should 
be by way of a single table showing all the information in para 9.13.’ 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That, subject to the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the meeting held on 20 
November 2014 be approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 



40 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The External Auditor presented an update on progress to date in delivering their 
responsibilities.  An Appendix to the report tabled work in progress.   The report 
also highlighted emerging national issues and developments which might be of 
relevance to Cheshire East.   
 
Particular attention was drawn to accounting and audit issues in respect of school 
land and buildings on local authority balance sheets; this was an issue which was 
thought to have been settled but had recently been reignited.  The Committee 
was advised that Grant Thornton were taking a leading role in trying to resolve 
the position and that it would be advised of the outcome as soon as possible. 
 
Attention was also drawn to a current consultation by the DCLG on proposals to 
bring forward the audit deadline for 2017/18 to the end of July 2018, instead of 30 
September.  Real changes would have to be made in the way both Local 
Authorities and their Auditors worked in order to achieve the earlier deadline.  
Whilst it was appreciated that there were advantages to closing the end of year 
accounts quickly it was considered that this should also be done as accurately 
possible without placing unnecessary stress on those involved.  It was confirmed 
that Officers would be responding to the consultation and would ensure that 
appropriate measures were in place should the change take place. 
 
The main recommendations of the Kerslake report on Birmingham City Council 
were highlighted as they were especially relevant to large Unitary authorities.  It 
was confirmed that the Corporate Leadership Board were aware of the issues 
and that they would be assessed further with regard to any messages for 
Cheshire East. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

41 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS  
 
Consideration was given to the key findings of the External Auditor following their 
completion of the certification process for the 2013/14 claims and returns.  A 
letter attached to the report summarised the key findings in respect of two claims 
totalling £91 million.  It had been concluded that the Council had appropriate 
arrangements to compile complete, accurate and timely claims and returns. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND MRP STATEMENT 2015/16  
 
Consideration was given to the Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
incorporating the Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement for 2015/16 and 
also the Investment Strategy and Prudential and Treasury Indicators 2015/18.  
The report was due to be considered by both the Cabinet and Council; the date of 
the Cabinet meeting had been moved to 11 February which would bring about 
some changes to the figures.   
 



The key elements of the strategy for 2015/16 were set out as being to retain 
capital financing costs within an affordable limit of c.£14m; not enter into any 
overall additional external borrowing in 2015/16; to take an appropriate approach 
to risk if short term loans were required by only borrowing from lenders identified 
in the strategy; to maintain security of investments by only using counterparties 
detailed in the strategy and to support a flexible approach to treasury 
management that could react to opportunities and market conditions to maximise 
effectiveness, whilst protecting the public funds managed within the strategy. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy and the Minimum Revenue Provision 
Policy Statement for 2015/16 be noted and submitted to Cabinet and to Council 
on 11 and 26 February 2015 respectively. 
 

43 COMPLIANCE WITH THE DATA PROTECTION ACT, FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS  
 
Consideration was given to an update on how Cheshire East Council fulfils its 
obligations under the Data Protection Act (1998), and the Freedom of 
Information Act (2000) (including the Environmental Information Regulations 
(EIR)).  The report highlighted the volume of requests, trends and current and 
future issues.  It was reported that for the first time since the inception of the 
Council FOI requests had marginally reduced and, also, only 4 complaints about 
the Council had been referred to the Information Commissioner compared to 13 
in the previous year. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the arrangements in place to ensure compliance with the legislation be 
noted.    
 

44 COMPLIANCE WITH THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000  

 
Consideration was given to an update on the way in which the Council has 
complied with RIPA legislation during 2014/15, and the number of applications 
authorised to date.  The Office of Surveillance Commissioners is responsible for 
inspecting the Council’s use of, and compliance with, RIPA and the Council was 
due to be inspected this Spring in accordance with the biennial inspection regime.  
The last report had been very positive and any recommendations for 
improvement had been implemented. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report in respect of the numbers of applications and the 
current arrangements in place to ensure the Council complies with the legislation 
be noted.   
 

45 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2014/15  
 
Consideration was given to a report on progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
and revisions to it.  A detailed report had been considered at the last meeting 
(minute 33 refers) and therefore a highlight report covering work delivered 



between October and December had been prepared, along with a brief outline of 
that planned for the remainder of the financial year. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the issues identified be noted, and the approach to achieving adequate audit 
coverage in the remainder of 2014/15 be endorsed. 
 

46 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
Members considered progress in implementing agreed actions arising from the 
2013/14 self assessment of the Committee against good practice, and the 
evaluation of its effectiveness reported in March 2014.  Points arising from the 
discussion would be used in planning the Committees work programme and 
training plans  for the coming year, and also to inform the 2014/15 Annual Report. 
 
Support was given to the improvement options given and particularly to 
expanding the attendance of non-committee members at meetings, especially 
newly elected Councillors, by involving as many as possible in member 
development training sessions and presentations on the findings of the External 
Auditors; encouraging a greater awareness by Committee members of their own 
knowledge and skills and so of their training needs;  and to the use of 
performance indicators for the implementation of agreed recommendations within 
agreed timescales. 
 
In addition further training was requested on the position regarding school land 
and buildings, as highlighted by Grant Thornton earlier in the meeting.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
1. That the progress in relation to the implementation of actions to improve 

the effectiveness of the Committee be noted, and the comments made be 
taken into account in preparing the Committee Work Plan for 2015/16. 

 
2. That the self-assessment of the Audit and Governance Committee against 

good practice, and the evaluation of its effectiveness for 2014/15, be 
considered at the next meeting.   

 
47 FRAUD AND CORRUPTION UPDATE REPORT  

 
The Committee considered a report on national developments to counter the 
threat of fraud corruption, an update on the activity of Cheshire East Council, and 
details of work to be completed to ensure its compliance with best practice and 
improve its resilience to these threats.  
 
Attention was drawn to the work of CIPFA, the Counter Fraud Centre, and of 
Internal Audit in reviewing and the Council’s current arrangements.  The success 
of a joint bid by the Council with Cheshire West and Chester, Warrington and 
Halton, to the Governments Counter Fraud Fund, was reported, and also that for 
funding to develop a Counter Fraud Smartphone App. 
 
The Council’s performance in certain key areas was detailed, along with 
comparisons with the average for Unitary Authorities.  This showed that in 
common with many other Authorities the arrangements for non-benefit fraud were 



not as well developed as those for benefits; this was an area, however, that was 
to be targeted using the resources reported above. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 
 

48 REVISING THE COUNCIL'S CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE  
 
An update was considered on the approach to updating the content and format of 
the Councils Code of Corporate Governance to reflect best practice and 
organisational change. 
 
Areas of review included looking at it from the position of being a Commissioning 
Council, reviewing the continuing relevance of the principles and sub-principles of 
the Code, and ensuring that evidence sources were as wide ranging and 
comprehensive as possible.  It was proposed that the Code be revised to include 
the sources of evidence, examples of which were shown in an Appendix to the 
report, and that it be considered further by the Committee at its meeting in June 
2015. 
 
In response to a question concerning whether or not the Code applied to the 
Councils WOCs and ASDVs, Members were advised that it did not but that they 
were governed by the Councils contractual process.  It was requested that this be 
looked into further  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to updating the Councils Code of Corporate Governance. 
 

49 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the Council’s risk maturity assessment and an update 
on the Corporate Risk Register.  It was noted that the Council had previously 
been assessed between ‘risk aware’ and ‘risk defined’ and the Cabinet had set a 
target of ‘risk managed’.    
 
In order to provide high level focus on risk management, control and governance 
arrangements a Corporate Assurance Group had been formed and it was 
considering measures needed to achieve the ‘risk managed’ standard.  It was 
reported that the Councils Risk Register had been reviewed recently in line with 
the Councils Risk Management Policy;  Members selected the Public Sector 
Effort opportunity for review at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that the Public Sector Effort opportunity be reviewed 
further at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 

50 WORK PLAN 2014/15  
 
The Committee considered the Work Plan, which ran until the end of the current 
municipal year.  
 



It was suggested that, as discussed earlier in the meeting, items be added to the 
Work Plan as follows: - 
 

• Schools accounting (Minute 40 refers) 

• Performance management (Minute 46 refers) 

• Revised Code of Corporate Governance (Minute 48 refers) 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the additions to the Work Plan as detailed above be noted and that it be 
considered further by the Committee at its meeting in June. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.30 pm 
 

Councillor J  Wray (Chairman) 
 

 


